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The purpose of this amendment is to answer contractor questions and to add the Geo-Tech report, reference drawings, and an SSC standard.  The reference drawings, Geo-Tech report and standard listed below are on a CDROM labeled Amendment #4.  The CDROM was mailed to everyone who received the original CDROM.

1.     The following questions were received, and responses are hereby provided as follows:    

Question 1:  Please Provide the Geo-tech report.
 

Answer:  Geo-Tech report dated 21 Aug 2007 containing (36) pages is on the CDROM labeled Amendment #4.
Question 2:  Please provide a list of the approved manufactures for the elevator.
 
Answer:  Alimak-HEK is the only vendor we have found that meets the specifications.  Contractors may use an or equal.  

Question 3:  Please provide a list of the approved manufactures for the engine hoist.
 

Answer:  No manufacturers have been selected as approved for the engine hoist; the specifications are generic to many vendors.
Question 4:  It’s our understanding that the pilings, moorings, dolphins and dredging is out of this scope of work.  Please confirm.
 
Answer:  Correct

Question 5:  Drawing 90937-P-190 & Section 01-11-00.00 40; Page 2 #16 & 17:  This drawing and summary of work lists Steam and IW Piping as part of scope.  If this is true please forward details of the Steam at the discharge side of the CSG’s and the IW noted as 400 drawing series. 

 

Answer:  Steam and IW piping are NOT part of this scope of work.

Question 6:  Section 01 114 00300 40 Page 12, Table 1B: Please provide requirements of the Contractor for each government provided and installed panel. 


Answer:  The contractor will only be required to connect tubing or piping to and from the GFE panels as indicated on the PSK drawings.  GFE panels will be secured in place by others.

Question 7:  Under the description in the synopsis from Oct 22, 2008, the scope of work includes the fabrication and installation of the dock leveling assemblies and platforms at the LH LOX docks.  On drawing P-321 there is a note stating, “Transform Platform by others”.  Please clarify which assemblies at the docks are in this scope what requirements the contractor needs to meet in order to accommodate the items not in scope. 

 
Answer:   The note on drawing P-321 is incorrect.  This fabrication and installation of the dock leveling assemblies and platforms work is to be included in your scope of supply.
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Question 8:  Can we be provided with detailed drawings of the elevator?
 
Answer:  The information in this package is all the data that exists on elevator

Question 9:  We cannot locate drawing E-204, E-730 & E-731 as referenced in section 1.4 of the electrical summary of work. Please clarify.

 

Answer:  E-730 and E-731 are typographical errors in the specification.  These drawings do not exist.

Question 10:  Is the precast electrical equipment building shown on 90937-A-002-RO to be included in this bid?

 
Answer: Yes it is in scope
 

Question 11:  On Drawing 90937-C-126, Note 1 references Drawing 90937-C-110.  We have not received this drawing in this solicitation.  Please provide if available.  

 

Answer:  Drawing 90937-C-110 is incorporated into this project and included on the CDROM labeled Amendment #4.

Question 12:  We have not received soils reports for excavations.  Please provide if available.  Can existing soils be re-used for backfill of foundations?  Will undercutting be required in any areas?
        Answer:   This is included on the CDROM labeled Amendment 4.  Excavated materials can be used for backfill if they comply with the specification requirements, generally they are acceptable, but it must be verified that they comply with the specification requirements. Undercutting generally should not be required unless shown on the drawings.

Question 13:  Are there connection details available for the vessels that are provided by the government and installed by the contractor?  Are GFE shop drawings available?  Will the GFE include the bolts and gaskets for the bolt-up connections of GFE equipment (i.e. pipe stud bolts and structural erection bolts)?

          Answer:  See drawings on the CDROM labeled Amendment #4.  The drawings should answer the questions.   Concerning the GFE, the contractor will have to supply all bolts, gaskets etc for the connections.

Question 14:  Drawing 90937-P-001 references specification SSC-STD-PP.  We have not received this specification.  Please provide if available.  

 
Answer:  The reference to SSC-STD-PP is an example; SSC-STD-PP is not an actual standard.
This drawing tells how to number pipe runs and the SSC-STD-PP is used as an example.

Question 15:  Drawing 90937-P-190 references Drawing 90937-P-400.  This drawing was not included in our set of drawings.  Please provide if available.  

 
Answer:  Drawing 90937-P-400 is incorporated into the project and is included on the CDROM labeled Amendment 4.


Question 16:  Drawing E-746, what is the size of the pole foundation 24” X ?

 
Answer:  24”x 72”
Question 17:  Drawing E-204, how many pole foundations are required for the 6 type F3 fixtures, 2 or 6?

 
Answer:  Three fixtures per pole.
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Question 18:  Reference Drawing E-024 shows ground level of test stand class 1 division 2 area. Drawing E-070 & E-206 do not call for class lighting or devices. Will a different type light fixture and receptacle be required in this area and will a class 1 division 2 wiring installation be required?

 
Answer:  Only half of the ground level is located in a Class 1, Division 2 location.  See drawing 
E-022 for details.
  

Question 19:  Is there a schedule for floor grating and hand rail installation to be complete ?

 
Answer:  Currently we don’t have a contract completion date for this work.  The plan is for them to be completed by August 2009.

Question 20:  Reference specification 11CGT-GM02, provide design calculations for piping connecting to Zone 1 LH run tank fill line.  Information is required for completion of design required in referenced specification.
 
Answer:  The information to be provided in the design calculations is given in Section 1.3 SD-01 of the specification.  With regard to any load or force interfacing with the piping to be provided, contractor to include a flexible joint to mitigate any effects of the existing piping (east of LH docks) on the new spools to be provided and vice versa.  This flexible joint to be installed downstream of the anchor point between the piping specified and the existing piping.  The connections to the barge flexible hoses are not to be modeled as anchors but should be designed as guides with movement being allowed in the axial direction only.

Question 21:  Drawing 90937-P-318 shows item VA-19A2865-HE twice.  Is this correct?  If not, please provide the correct item number.
 
Answer:  On drawing P-318, the two ¼” line taps are shown routing to the common valve which they connect.  There is only one valve VA-19A2865-HE but two line taps to facilitate bypass across valve VA-19A2096-HE.  See PSK-A3-4001-FAC zone G-11 for more information.
Question 22:  10"-LH-19a1005-VJ2 -- This is shown to be "BY OHERS".  Does this include fabrication and installation?  (Please reference Drawing P-200)
 
Answer:  Fabrication is by others, installation is in this scope of supply.  There will need to be interconnecting welds included in your scope of supply.  The piping will arrive at the site in 20 to 40 foot spool pieces.  See construction specification 200GT-GM04 section 1.8.1.

Question 23:  8"-IW -- This is show to be "BY OHERS".  Does this include fabrication and installation?  (Please reference Drawing P-201)
 
Answer:  Drawing P-210 zone D-11 indicates that line, valve and hose are to be provided by others.  This includes fabrication and installation.

Question 24:  Drawing 90937-9-226 - Reference to Line No. 10"-LO-19A1089-NCK10 - The expansion joints on this line number have no designation shown.  What are the expansion joint numbers for these items?
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Answer: From the tap for RV-19A1435-LO moving downstream toward the CSG units 
(essentially North) the expansion joint numbers are EJ-19A1717-LO and EJ-19A1720-LO.  See drawing PSK-A3-2100-FAC zone D-8 for further clarification.

Question 25:  On drawing c-128 what is the clouded area for rev A for?
 

Answer:  The clouded area indicates where the foundations were that were removed, ref 
 

block A on the drawing.

Question 26:  Where are the Reference drawings E-070 - E -075.  What type of attachment should be used for the perimeter ground wire on the tower?  Also, should the ground wire be sleeved in PVC?

 
Answer:  E-070 and E-075 are in AX43PFA-16 set of drawings, See note 1 under specific notes for answer, yes the ground wire should be sleeved in concrete.

Question 27:  Will the EEB building be furnished with bulkhead/s for Conduit/Cable Entry? This is not shown in the drawings
 
Answer:  Yes

Question 28:  Please verify that the new telecommunications duct bank will begin at the proposed 
SCB B-4129 and end at the nearest T- Manhole.  Also, is there any cabling to be run to the proposed B41219?
 
Answer:   The scope of work is to complete the duct bank between the manhole and the ground level SCB, which will be approximately 50 feet.  There is no communication cabling in this scope of work.


Question 29:  According to amendment 3 Page 2; item 2.) and item 5.),FAR 52.225-9 dated (JAN 2005) is replaced with  FAR 52.225-9 dated FEB 2009 and FAR 52.225-11 is added to the RFP.  Since FAR 52.225-11 is less restrictive than FAR 52.225-9, which one has precedence?

 
Answer:  FAR Clause 52.225-9 would apply to any and all Task Orders that total less than $7,443,000 and FAR Clause 52.225-11 would apply to any and all Task Orders totaling $7,443,000 or more.
2.   The following reference drawings are incorporated into the RFP and included on the CDROM labeled Amendment #4:

· Potable Water Run Tank Storage Vessel General Layout Drawing No: 0291

· Isopropyl Alcohol (IPA) General Layout Drawing No: 0292

· 35,000 Gallon LOX Dewar Drawing No 1171 containing (4) pages

· Reference drawing 90937-C-110

· Reference drawing 90937-C-200

· Reference drawing 90937-P-400
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3.  SSC Standard SSTD-8070-0126 Rev Basic Jan 2007 is hereby incorporated into the RFP and is on the CDROM labeled Amendment #4.

4.  The items required to be submitted ten days before the proposal due date under RFP Paragraph L14 shall be submitted no later than close of business on February 20, 2009.

5.  All other terms and conditions remain the same.

